

TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART-I SECTION – I OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
OFFICE OF THE TEXTILE COMMISSIONER

No. 7/TDRO/6/2019

Date: 7<sup>th</sup> March, 2019

**HANK YARN PACKING NOTIFICATION (AMENDMENT)**

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under clause 3, 8, and 11 of the Textiles (Development and Regulation) Order, 2001 issued under Section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, I hereby amend the existing Hank Yarn Packing Notification No. 2/TDRO/8/2003 dated 17.04.2003 read with Amendment Notifications No.04/TDRO/8/2010 dated 31.03.2010, No.05/TDRO/8/2015 dated 02.09.2015 and No.06/TDRO/8/2018 dated 25.05.2018, as under:

Sr. No.	Existing Para of Hank Yarn Packing Notification No.2/TDRO/8/2003 dated 17.04.2003 read with amendment notification No.04/TDRO/8/2010 dated 31.03.2010 which is to be amended	Existing Provisions	Amended provisions
1.	Part –II , Para 6 (1)	Every producer of yarn who packs yarn for civil consumption shall pack yarn in hank form in each quarterly period commencing from January-March, 2003 and in every subsequent quarterly period, in proportion of not less than forty percent (40%) of total yarn packed by him during each quarterly period for civil consumption;  Provided that not less than eighty percent of the yarn required to be packed in hank form shall be of counts 80s and below.	Every producer of yarn who packs yarn for civil consumption shall pack yarn in hank form in each quarterly period commencing from January-March, 2019 and in every subsequent quarterly period, in proportion of not less than <b>thirty percent (30%)</b> of total yarn packed by him during each quarterly period for civil consumption;  Provided that not less than eighty percent of the yarn required to be packed in hank form shall be of counts 80s and below.

All other terms and conditions mentioned in the Hank Yarn Packing Notification No.2/TDRO/8/2003 dated 17.04.2003 read with amendment Notifications No. 04/TDRO/8/2010 dated 31.03.2010, No. 05/TDRO/8/2015 dated 02.09.2015 and No.06/TDRO/8/2018 dated 25.05.2018, will remain unchanged.

This notification shall come into force w.e.f. the 1<sup>st</sup> of January, 2019.

Encl: As above.

The Manager,  
Government of India Press,  
Ring Road, Mayapuri,  
New Delhi – 110 064.



(Sanjay Sharan)  
Textile Commissioner

(Along with Hindi Version with request to publish the aforesaid Notification at the earliest possible).